STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

CHAIRWOMAN Dianne Martin

COMMISSIONERS Kathryn M. Bailey Michael S. Giaimo

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR Debra A. Howland



PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

21 S. Fruit St., Suite 10 Concord, N.H. 03301-2429

March 25, 2020

TDD Access: Relay NH 1-800-735-2964

Tel. (603) 271-2431

FAX No. 271-3878

Website: www.puc.nh.gov

Michael J. Sheehan, Esq. Liberty Utilities 116 North Main Street Concord, NH 03301

Re: DA 17-117, Liberty Utilities (EnergyNorth Natural Gas) Corp. and Liberty Utilities (Granite

State Electric) Corp.

Affiliate Services Agreements with Algonquin Power & Utilities Corp., Liberty Utilities

(Canada) Corp., Liberty Utilities Service Corp., and Liberty Utilities Co.

Docket Closure

Dear Mr. Sheehan:

On July 7, 2017, Liberty Utilities (EnergyNorth Natural Gas) Corp. (EnergyNorth) and Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp. (Granite State Electric), both d/b/a Liberty Utilities, filed the following agreements pursuant to RSA 366:3:

Affiliate Services Agreement – Algonquin Power & Utilities Corp.

Affiliate Services Agreement – Liberty Utilities (Canada) Corp.

Affiliate Services Agreement – Liberty Utilities Service Corp.

Affiliate Services Agreement – Liberty Utilities Co.

(the Agreements). Each Agreement is signed by the titular corporate entity listed above, as well as a number of other Liberty Utilities entities, including EnergyNorth and Granite State Electric. The Agreements replace the prior affiliate service agreements filed in Docket No. DA 15-168.

Based on the filing from EnergyNorth and Granite State Electric in this docket, the purpose of these Agreements is to: (i) provide common service agreements between all Liberty Utilities companies and the four companies listed above; and (ii) incorporate the Empire District family of companies into the service agreements. The Agreements specify that charges for all services rendered under each Agreement will be in accordance with the then-effective Algonquin Power & Utilities Cost Allocation Manual, revised effective January 1, 2017. The filing noted that the services provided under these Agreements are substantially the same as the services provided under the similar agreements filed in Docket No. DA 15-168.

This letter serves as an acknowledgment that EnergyNorth and Granite State Electric, pursuant to the requirements of RSA 366:3, have filed modifications to certain affiliate services agreements between public utilities (i.e., EnergyNorth and Granite State Electric) and their affiliate companies for the provision of services in exchange for compensation that exceeds \$500. This acknowledgment does not constitute approval of any rate or revenue requirement change that may be claimed as a result of the Agreements, as any rate issues may be addressed in another docket

DA 17-117 March 25, 2020 Page 2

or through the opening of a new docket. The Commission will not open an investigation at this time under RSA 366:5.

Accordingly, the Commission has accepted the Agreements as filed and will close this docket. Any further modifications of the Agreements must be filed with the Commission pursuant to RSA 366:3.

Sincerely,

Debra A. Howland Executive Director

cc: Service List (Electronically)

Docket File